
ITEM 17.3.2 
2017/18 Annual Plan & Budgets 

(Operating & Capital) 
 

 

2017/18 Annul Plan & Operating Budget 
 

2017/18 Capital Works Program Budget 
 

2017/18 Fees & Charges Schedule 
 

























































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Capital Works 
Program 

 
Budget Estimates 

 
 
 

2017-2018 



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM - 2017/18

Asset Value Asset Asset Grant Carried Total Project

$,000 Renewal / New / Renewal / Funded Forward Cost

Replacement Replacement Projects

Projects

INFRASTRUCTURE

ROAD ASSETS WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 46,097,062$               

Est Annual Depreciation (1,700,000)$                1,700,000$                   

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 44,397,062$                

 

Resheeting Program Roads Resheeting (previously $500K)  700,000$                      -$                               -$                             700,000$              

Reseal Program Roads Resealing (previously $700K) 200,000$                      400,000$                    -$                             600,000$              

Reconstruct & Seal Woodsdale Road 135,000$                    135,000$              

2 x 50 mtr sections - Runnymede end

1 x 100 mtr section - vicinity of Runnymede Fire Station

1 x 200 mtr section - vicinity of 'Questlands'

1 x 200 mtr section - vicinity of Woodsdale Cemetery

1 x 200 mtr section - vicinity of Back Woodsdale Road 

Stonor Road (200 metres - approx. 5 klms in from Highway) 36,000$                     36,000$                

Construct & Seal (Unsealed Roads) Blackbrush Road - new seal (400 metres each end) 144,000$                      144,000$              

Eldon Road (extend seal through to Rabbit Hill Road Bridge) -$                               -$                         

Eldon Road (extend seal from Tunnack end for 1.0 klm) 180,000$                    180,000$              

Native Corners Road - new seal (500 metres) 90,000$                     90,000$                

Minor Seals (New) Various Locations (subject to valuation - Policy) 20,000$                        20,000$                

 Church Road (Brighton Council end) 10,000$                    10,000$                

Hasting Street Junction 15,000$                    15,000$                

Unsealed - Road Widening Cliftonvale Road (Cliff section) 40,000$                        40,000$                

 Chauncy Vale Road, Bagdad 20,000$                    20,000$                

Estate Road (vicinity of Mallow) -$                             -$                         

Grices Road 36,000$                     36,000$                

Junction / Road Realignment / Other East Bagdad Road - Subsidence Areas 20,000$                        20,000$                

Reeve St - Hall Street to Rec Ground (K&G) - 70 metres 9,082$                          8,800$                      17,882$                

          - includes a 'V' style Drain - southern side of Rec - 40 mtrs

Woodsdale Road - Landslip Area (vicinity Scott's Quarry) 15,000$                    15,000$                

Woodsdale Road - Landslip Area(s) - Engineering Assessment 9,700$                      9,700$                  

1,700,000$                   1,133,082$                   877,000$                    78,500$                    2,088,582$           

   

BRIDGE ASSETS WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 17,045,447$                 

Est Annual Depreciation (310,000)$                   310,000$                       

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 16,735,447$                 

  

Nil -$                               -$                             -$                         

310,000$                      -$                                  -$                               -$                             -$                         

 

WALKWAYS Footpaths - General (Program to be confirmed) 30,000$                         30,000$                

Bagdad Township

      - Swan Street (Blackport Rd to Green Valley Rd) 106,870$                  106,870$              

    - Midland Highway (Bus Shelter) 5,000$                      5,000$                  

Campania Township

     - Review Management Plan (Site Plan) / Walking Tracks (Bush Reserve) 5,000$                      5,000$                  

Colebrook Township

     - K&G Renewal (Richmond St -southern end) 30,000$                    30,000$                

     - Streetscape Plan Development & Implementation (Part) -$                                  59,909$                    59,909$                

Kempton Township

     - Midlands Highway/Mood Food -$                                  -$                         

     - Streetscape Plan (Review & Implementation (Part) 40,000$                        40,000$                

Mangalore Township 

     - Nil -$                                  -$                         

Oatlands Township 

     - Nil -$                             -$                         

Parattah Township 

 - Tunnack Main Rd - Kerb & Gutter Renewal (Shop to Hilda St 127m) 14,478$                        14,478$                

Tunbridge Township

Reduction of width to avoid Water Line   - Tunbridge Main Road (Renew Kerb & Gutter) 15,000$                        7,000$                      22,000$                

Grant App Submitted (Infrastructure Fund)   - Streetscape Project (Part Implementation) - 2 yr program 17,954$                        50,000$                     -$                             67,954$                

Tunnack Township  

     - Nil -$                             -$                         

 

-$                                 117,432$                      50,000$                     213,779$                  381,211$              

DRAINAGE WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 3,864,797$                   

Est Annual Depreciation (52,000)$                    52,000$                         

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 3,812,797$                   

 

Bagdad  

      - Midland Hwy/Swan St Drainage (McShane property) 22,500$                    22,500$                

Campania

     - Estate Road (Easement) 10,000$                    10,000$                

     - Reeve Street 30,876$                    30,876$                

Oatlands

     - Barrack Street (towards Mason Street) 10,000$                    10,000$                

     - High St/Wellington Street Junction 5,000$                      5,000$                  

     - Queen Anne Street. 7,500$                          -$                             7,500$                  

52,000$                        7,500$                          -$                               78,376$                    85,876$                

 

1



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM - 2017/18

Asset Value Asset Asset Grant Carried Total Project

$,000 Renewal / New / Renewal / Funded Forward Cost

Replacement Replacement Projects

Projects

 WASTE  

Waste Management Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 77,330$                        

Est Annual Depreciation (12,000)$                    12,000$                         

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 65,330$                        

 

Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                  

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

 

Oatlands WTS - General Imp's - incl. Concrete Pad(s) 20,000$                        5,000$                      25,000$                

Dysart WTS - General Imp's 20,000$                        20,000$                

Wheelie Bins & Crates 7,500$                          7,500$                  

 

12,000$                        47,500$                        -$                               5,000$                      52,500$                

 PUBLIC TOILETS

Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                 

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                  

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

 

Lake Dulverton (New facilities - design & approvals) 21,915$                        50,000$                     12,000$                    83,915$                

Colebrook Hiistory Room Toilets (Conversion Family Change Room) 12,000$                        12,000$                

-$                                 33,915$                        50,000$                     12,000$                    95,915$                

SIGNAGE

Oatlands Signage (Info Bays) - Town Maps etc. - 2 Small & 2 Large Signs 10,000$                    10,000$                

 

-$                                 -$                                  -$                               10,000$                    10,000$                

GROWTH

TOURISM

Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                  

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

Building (Wool Press Cover) 9,170$                      9,170$                  

Lake Dulverton (Aquatic Club Fit-Out) - Shower / Toilet Facility 18,000$                    18,000$                

Lake Dulverton (Aquatic Club) - Roof replacement 12,000$                        18,000$                    30,000$                

Beacon Tourism Sub-Regional Project 18,000$                        18,000$                

Lake Dulverton - Cows 12,000$                         12,000$                

 -$                                 42,000$                        -$                               45,170$                    87,170$                

LANDSCAPES

HERITAGE

Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                               

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                 

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                

Callington Mill (Asset Renewals) 15,000$                        -$                             15,000$                

Callington Mill (Mill Tower - Fire Detection System & Exit Lighting) 6,500$                      6,500$                  

Awaiting Estimate Callington Mill (Tower - Perimeter Fence) -$                         

$319K over 2016-17 Commissariat (79 High Street) -$                                  TBC -$                         

3 years 2017-18 Commissariat (79 High Street) 80,000$                        -$                               -$                             80,000$                

2018-19 Commissariat (79 High Street) -$                                  -$                         

Oatlands Court House (Stabilisation & Gaol Cell) 5,000$                      5,000$                  

Wood Stove (Women's Kitchen) Oatlands Gaol - Minor Capital Works  5,762$                      5,762$                  

Heritage Building (Key Card System) 47,000$                     47,000$                

Defer 12 months Roche Hall - Forecourt (Interps - Planning Condition of Approval) -$                                  -$                             -$                         

Kempton Watch House (Fitout) -$                                   7,500$                      7,500$                  

Parattah Railway Station - Guttering & Fascia 9,600$                      9,600$                  

-$                                 95,000$                        47,000$                     34,362$                    176,362$              

 NATURAL

 Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                  

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

 

Committee to Fund Chauncy Vale - Day Dawn Cottage (Toilet Upgrade) 5,000$                      5,000$                  

Dulverton Walkway Upgrade -$                               -$                         

-$                                 -$                                  -$                               5,000$                      5,000$                  

 REGULATORY

 Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                  

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

 

Kempton Council Chambers - Chambers (restoration works) 30,000$                         -$                             30,000$                

Clock Tower / Memorial DVA Grant Kempton Council Chambers - Building & Office Improvements -$                                   23,704$                    23,704$                

Kempton Council Chambers - External repainting (Windows etc.) 7,500$                      7,500$                  

Kempton Council Chambers - Office Furniture & Equipment 3,000$                          3,000$                  

-$                                 33,000$                        -$                               31,204$                    64,204$                

2



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM - 2017/18

Asset Value Asset Asset Grant Carried Total Project

$,000 Renewal / New / Renewal / Funded Forward Cost

Replacement Replacement Projects

Projects

LIFESTYLE  

All Buildings (Priority Approach - Year 2 of 5) 50,000$                        TBC 50,000$                

-$                                 50,000$                        -$                               -$                             50,000$                

 RECREATION

Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                   

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

 

Recreation Committee  30,000$                        TBC 30,000$                

Oatlands Aquatic Centre -$                                  2,300,000$                 80,000$                    2,380,000$           

Blue Place - external repainting 20,000$                    20,000$                

Kempton Hall - external repainting 20,000$                        20,000$                    40,000$                

Rec Ground - Mt Pleasant (Upgrade Toilets) 13,000$                    13,000$                

Balance of Funding (as advised to Committee) Rec Ground - Parattah (Facility Development) -$                                  13,593$                    13,593$                

Tunbridge Park - Perimeter Fence (Safety) 7,500$                      7,500$                  

 

-$                                 50,000$                        2,300,000$                 154,093$                  2,504,093$           

COMMUNITY

CAPACITY Levendale Community Centre 8,000$                      8,000$                  

Memorial Avenue Development (Island) 18,000$                        29,000$                     47,000$                

Memorial Avenue Development (Survey; Fencing & Aquisition) 15,100$                        15,100$                

Memorial Avenue Development (Drainage) -$                         

Memorial Avenue - Public Art  -$                             -$                         

-$                                 33,100$                        29,000$                     8,000$                      70,100$                

 SAFETY WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                

Building Assets Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                  

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

 Road Accident Rescue Unit 3,000$                          3,000$                  

-$                                 3,000$                          -$                               -$                             3,000$                  

ORGANISATION

SUSTAINABILITY

ADMINISTRATION

Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 11,320,570$                

Est Annual Depreciation (275,000)$                   275,000$                       

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 11,045,570$                  

 

Office Furniture & Equipment WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 160,711$                     

Est Annual Depreciation (34,500)$                    34,500$                         

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 126,211$                      

 

Computer Software WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 91,102$                      

Est Annual Depreciation (33,000)$                    33,000$                        

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 58,102$                       

Council Chambers - Building Improvements 8,000$                          7,500$                      15,500$                

Computer System (Hardware / Software) 67,338$                         67,338$                

Telephone / Comms System 35,000$                        35,000$                

Town Hall (General - Incl. Office Equip/Furniture) 8,000$                           8,000$                  

 Photo Reframing -$                                  3,000$                      3,000$                  

Council Chambers - Damp Issues & Stonemasonry -$                                  15,000$                    15,000$                

 Council Chambers - Server Room (Fireproofing) -$                                  10,000$                    10,000$                

WORKS

Building Assets WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 -$                                

Est Annual Depreciation -$                               -$                                  

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 -$                                 

 

Kempton Depot - External Painting 10,000$                    10,000$                

Loan Funded

Oatlands Aquatic Centre 750,000$                      750,000$              

Reserve Funded

Depot Relocation 300,000$                      300,000$              

 

Minor Plant WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 63,186$                       

Est Annual Depreciation (11,000)$                    11,000$                         

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 52,186$                        

 

Minor Plant Purchases 9,500$                          9,500$                  

Radio System 2,000$                          2,000$                  

 

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/16 2,546,902$                   

Plant, Machinery & Equipment Est Annual Depreciation (264,000)$                   264,000$                       

WDV Asset Value - 30/6/17 2,282,902$                   

 

Plant Replacement Program  

Refer separate Schedule (Net Changeover) 552,500$                      552,500$              

 Light Vehicles (Net Changeover)  192,000$                      -$                               192,000$              

 (Trade Allowance - $216K)    

Slasher Extra H/Duty (7ft Cut) 10,500$                        10,500$                

617,500$                      1,934,838$                   -$                               45,500$                    1,980,338$           

GRAND TOTALS 2,691,500$                   3,580,367$                   3,353,000$                 720,984$                  7,654,351$           

3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Schedule of 
Fees & Charges 

 
 
  

2017-2018 

 



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 1 

Building Fees (Building Authority) 
Building Permit and demolition work (Category 4 Works) 

Class 1 OR Class 10 OR Class 7B 

Per application $240.00 

Building Permit and demolition work (Category 4 Works) 
Class 2 -9 (excluding Class 7B) 

Per application $240.00 
Or 0.1% V.O.W. 

whichever is 
greater 

Building Permit (Category 4 Works)  Staged development  Per stage $ 240.00 

Building Permit (Category 4 Works)  Multiple Dwellings (2 
or more)  

Per application $ 300.00 +  
$ 40.00  

per tenement unit 
Lodgement of Notifiable Building Works (Category 3 

Works) 

Per lodgement $240.00 

Lodgement of Low Risk Notifiable Work (Category 1 and 

2 Works) 

Per lodgement Nil 

Certificate of Completion   $ 115.00 

Permit of Substantial Compliance   $360.00 

Variation to a Building Permit Per amendment $ 120.00 

Building Permit Extension – one-year extension 
Note: Building Surveying fees may also apply 

 $ 105.00 

Building Permit Extension -  two-year extension 
Note: Building Surveying fees may also apply 

 $ 210.00 

Building Permit Extension – each year after 2nd year 
Note: Building Surveying fees may also apply 

 $ 210.00 

Cancellation of Building Permit 
Refundable component 

50% of the Permit 
Fee & 100% 
Inspection not 
carried out 

  

Building Permit Lapsed  Nil 

Building Plan - Search Fee  (Archived) Per property $ 85.00 

Building Plans Search Fee  (non-Archived / Electronic) Per property $ 40.00 

 
  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 2 

State Government Levy 
Tasmanian Building & Construction Industry Levy  
As prescribed under Part 3 of the Building & Construction 
Industry Training Fund Act 1990 which applies to value of work 
more than  $20,000 – 0.2% of estimated costs of works 

 0.2% Value of 
works completed 

Building Administration Fee 
Building Administration Fee as prescribed under Part 21 of the 
Building Act 2016 which applies to value of works more than 
20,000 – 0.1% of estimated cost of works 

 0.1% Value of 
works completed 

Council Building Surveying Services 
Category 3 (Notifiable Works) for 10a works 7b and 10b 

works (farm buildings) 

Includes Certificate of Completion and up to two 

inspections 

Per application Up to 108m2: 
$720.00 

Over 
108m2:$820.00 

Category 4 (Permit works) for 10a, 10b and 7b works 

(farm buildings) 

Includes Certificate Final Inspection and up to two 

inspections 

Per application Up to 108m2: 
$720.00 

Over 108m2:  
$820.00 

Notifiable Works (all categories) with bathroom facilities 

Includes inspections and Final Certificate 

Per application Up to 108m2: 
$820.00 

Over 
108m2:$920.00 

Inspection by Councils Building Surveyor Per inspection $ 125.00 + GST 

+ $125.00 /hr 

Amended Certificate of Likely Compliance 

(Category 3 and Category 4) 

Per Amendment $210.00 

Extension of Certificate of Likely Compliance (12 months) 

Only if Council is Building Surveyor 

Per application $155.00 

Occupancy Permit (where no other building approvals) 

Includes one inspection 

Per application $550.00 

 

Application for a Building Certificate (to the General 

Manager) 

Per application $440.00 

 



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 3 

Building Certificate 

(requested during the sale of a property) 

Per application $680.00 + 

inspection fee 

$470.00  

 

Temporary Occupancy Permit  
Includes one inspection 

Per application $460.00 

Schedule of Essential Safety Health Features & 
Measures  
(this fee may be varied and is at the discretion of the Building 
Surveyor) 

 $ 470.00 

Caravan Licence 
(refer to Council policy) 

Minimum fee for 6 
months, 
renewable up to 
24 months 

$ 225.00 per 6 

months 

 

Plumbing/Drainage Fees 

Certificate of Likely Compliance  - Class 1a & 1b 

(Category 3 or 4 Works) 
 $280.00 

Certificate of Likely Compliance (Category 3 or 4 Works) 

- Class 2-9’s (excluding Class 7B)  0.1% of value of total 

works whichever is greater  

 $280.00 min or 

0.1% vow 

Certificate of Likely Compliance (Category 3 or 4 Works)  
- Multiple Dwellings Class 1a’s 

 $280.00 
+ $40.00 per unit 

Certificate of Likely Compliance (Category 3 or 4 Works)  
– 10a (Garage, shed or like) with internal fixtures 

 $280.00 

Certificate of Likely Compliance (Category 3 or 4 Works) 

Staged development 

 $280.00 + 

$ 40.00 per unit 

Plumbing Permit (Category 4 Works) Per application $ 290.00 

 

Plumbing Permit (Category 4 Works) – Other 

Backflow, Swimming Pools incl. of Plumbing Permit  

(which requires a CLC Plumbing)  

Per application $290.00 
 

Lodgement of Notification of Plumbing Works (Category 

2B Works) 

Per lodgement Nil 

Inspections Per inspection $ 115.00 



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 4 

Certificate of Completion all categories Per certificate $ 115.00 

Variation to a Plumbing Permit (Category 4 Works) Per Variation $145.00 

Variation to a Certificate of Likely Compliance (Category 

3 or 4 Works) 

Per Variation $145.00 

Extension of Duration of Plumbing Permit  (Permit or 

CLC) – 1st year  

Annual $ 105.00 

Extension of Duration of Plumbing Permit (Permit  or 

CLC)  -  each year after 1st extension 

Annually $ 210.00 

As Constructed Plans - Search Fee  (Archived)  

(non-Archived / Electronic)  

Per property 

Per property 

$ 50.00 

$ 25.00 

Cancellation of Plumbing Permit or Certificate of Likely 
Compliance before Assessment 
 

Refundable component 

50% of the Permit 
Fee & 100% of 
Inspections not 
carried out  

 

Cancellation of Plumbing Permit or Certificate of Likely 
Compliance after issued 

Refundable component 

100% of 
Inspections not 
carried out  

 

Form 46 essential building services schedule of 
maintenance plumbing matters 

Per 
application/request 

$75.00 

 

Land Use Fees (Planning Permits, Sealing, Subdivision) 

Planning Permit 

Application for a Planning Permit   Per application $ 190.00 min 
or 0.1% value of 

works 
Application for a Minor Amendment to an existing 

Planning Permit 

 $ 160.00 

Application for Signage only  $ 75.00 

Application for Extractive Industry (quarries and mining) – 
level 1 or level 2 

Per application  $ 630.00 min 
or 0.15% value of 

works 

Application for Level 2 Activities Per application $630.00min 
or 0.15% value of 

works 

Application for a Planning Scheme amendment   $ 1,910.00  
(price inclusive of two 

adverts in local paper)  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 5 

Application for a Section 43A Planning Scheme 
amendment (permit and amendment to scheme) 

 $ 1,910.00 
(price inclusive of two 

adverts in local paper)  
Application for an Extension of time to a Planning Permit  $ 110.00 

Advertising - Discretionary Use/Development    $ 280.00 

Planning Certification  

(where developer wants formal assessment of no permit 

required works or exempt works) 

 $85.00 

Tas. Heritage Council DA (Only)   $120.00 

Plus advertising fee 

Review of Part 5 Agreements Per agreement $200.00 

Scanning of application documentation (where submitted 

in hardcopy) 

 $2 per page  

(only up to A3) 

 

Subdivision 
Application for Subdivision or Boundary Adjustment 
(Lot incl. road) 

Per application $ 425.00 min 
+ $ 20.00 per lot 

including balance 
(Plus advertising fee)  

Application for an Adhesion Order Per application $ 120.00 

Sealing Fee (approved final seal plans and schedule of 

easements and strata certificates) 

Per request for 

seal of plans or 

certificates 

$ 240.00 

Amendment to a Sealed Plan Per request $ 300.00 

Amendment to Sealed Plan Hearing (if objections)  $800.00 

Exemption Certificate  
Local Government (Building & Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1993 

Per request $ 220.00 

 

Engineering Services Assessment of Subdivision or other Applications  
Engineering Assessment of Plans 
(Min fee or % whichever is the greater) 

 $ 320.00 min 
or 1.0% value of 

works  
Additional Inspections by Engineer  $ 200.00 

 



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 6 

Environmental Health Fees 

Registration & Licence Fees 

LOW RISK  

Food Premises application and/or annual renewal fee  

(includes annual inspection) per financial year 

Per application 

& per annual 

renewal 

$ 90.00  

HIGH RISK  

Food Premises application and/or annual renewal fee 

(includes annual inspection) per financial year 

Per application & 

per annual 

renewal 

$ 190.00  

Temporary Food Licence Certificate of Registration  

(food stalls etc) 

Per application $35.00 

Temporary Food Licence Certificate of Registration 

(Local Not-For-Profit Community Organisation etc) 

Per application $ 0.00 

Food Business Inspection Per notification $115.00 

Place of Assembly Licence  Per year $ 140.00 

Special Event Place of Assembly Licence (over 1000 

people)  

Per application $ 125.00 

Special Event Place of Assembly Licence (over 1000 

people) Local Not-For-Profit Community Organisation 

Per application Nil 

Water Carrier Licence  Valid 3 years $ 210.00 

Water Carrier Licence Renewal (every year after expiry) Per renewal $100.00 

Private Water Supply Licence  $ 100.00 

Registration of Premises / Licence (e.g. body piercing, 

tattoo studio)  

 

 $80.00 

+ $55 for licence 

per person 

Air & Water Systems (Legionella)  $ 100.00 

Non Standard Inspection Fee  $ 115.00 

Supply of Sharps Container 1.4lt  Per container $6.00 

 
 



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 7 

Animal Control 
Registration fee 

Dog desexed  Vet Certificate or 

Stat Dec Required 
$30.00 annually 

Dog Non-desexed  $ 40.00 annually 

Greyhound/Working Dog/Purebred Dog for breeding Certificate 

required, TCA, or 

GRT membership 

or ABN 

$ 30.00 annually 

Dangerous Dog/Restricted Breed/Guard Dog Declared by 

General Manager 
$ 90.00 annually 

Guide Dogs/Hearing Dogs  Nil 

Pension Card Holder 
(one dog per property) 

Pension 
Concession Card 
& Health Care 
Card 

50% off scheduled 
fee 

(one dog only) 

Replacement Tag (metal  lifetime tag)  $ 10.00 

Formal Notice of Complaint  $ 60.00 

Kennel Licence  

Application for a Licence under the Dog Control Act 2000 Per application 

 

$ 120.00 

(+Advertising Fee) 

Advertising of Application for Licence  $ 280.00 

Annual Licence renewal fee  $ 50.00 annually 

Impounding  

Impound Fee (for all animals)  $ 30.00 

 

Feed/Care Fee for impounded animals (daily charge) Per day $ 10.00 

Dogs Home of Tasmania Fee for impounding Paid direct to 
Dogs Home 

Refer Dogs Home 

of Tasmania 

 



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 8 

Cemeteries - Campania 
Reserved Cemetery Plot (non-refundable)  $ 580.00 

Wall of Remembrance  $ 175.00 

Exhumation  Cost recovery basis 

 

Stormwater 
Price on application    

 

Road and Footpath Reinstatement 
Price on application    

 

Footpath and Crossover Construction 
Price on application   

 
  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 9 

Recreation Grounds & Club facilities - Usage 
The fees and charges for recreation ground usage have been developed to reflect costs incurred for 

maintenance, facility management, irrigation and general ground maintenance 

Oatlands Recreation Ground 

(not including Club Room hire) 

 Price on application 

Oatlands Recreation Ground – Club Rooms 

Casual users to book through Oatlands Football Club 

Oatlands Football 

Club 
 

Kempton Recreation Ground 

(not including Club Room hire) 

Council Price on application 

Kempton Recreation Ground – Club Rooms 

Casual users to book through Council 

Council Price on application 

Campania Recreation Ground 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Colebrook Recreation Ground 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Mangalore Recreation Ground 

Casual users to book through Council 

Council Price on application 

Woodsdale Recreation Ground 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Tunnack Recreation Ground 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Parattah Recreation Ground 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Mt Pleasant Recreation Ground 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

 
  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 10 

Halls 
Oatlands Town Hall (former Court Room) 

Local Organisation 

Other Organisation 

  

$ 16.50 per day 

$ 33.00 per day 

Gay Street Hall, Oatlands 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Victoria Memorial Hall, Kempton 

Whole complex – Residents & Local non-profit 

organisations 

Whole complex – non-residents or organisations 

Supper Room& Kitchen (no crockery/cutlery provided, contact 

RSL for a small donation – Ph 6259 1216) 

Local activities – on application 

+ $100.00 Bond  

$ 88.00 per day 

$ 132.00 per day 

$ 44.00 per day 

 

$ 11.00 per hour 

Blue Place, Kempton  $ 44.00 per day 

Campania Community Hall & Campania War 
Memorial Hall 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Colebrook Memorial Hall 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

Woodsdale Hall 

Casual users to book through Management Committee 

Management 

Committee 
 

 
  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 11 

Oatlands Swimming Pool 
Campbell Street, Oatlands 
(open approx. late Nov to late March every year – dates to be confirmed) 

Students require a current Student Identification Card 

Daily Admission Fees 

Adults Daily $ 5.00 

Children/Students (Under 16) Daily $ 4.00 

Family Daily $ 12.00 

Season Ticket Fees 

Adults Season $ 55.00 

Children/Students (Under 16) Season $ 42.00 

Family Season $ 110.00 

After Hours Use – Hire Fee 

Out of hours bookings supervised.  Application to be 

made to Council seven days in advance. 

Per hours $ 45.00 

 
  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 12 

Waste Management 
Waste Transfer Station Disposal Fees – Campania, Dysart & Oatlands 

Car Boot/Station Wagon  $6.00  

Utility/Single Axle Trailer  $12.00  

Double Axle Trailer  $23.00  

Light Truck (up to 3m3)  $34.00  

Tyres - Car / Motor Bike  $3.00  

Tyres - 4WD / Light Truck  $6.00  

Tyres - Heavy Truck  $12.00  

Whitegoods per item $6.00  

Car Bodies per item $34.00  

Large Construction Material per m3 $12.00 

Roadside Collection Wheelie Bin Replacement   

Replacement Wheelie Bin 140 litre $ 71.50 

Replacement Wheelie Bin 240 litre $ 71.50 

Replacement Recycle Bin  $ 18.00 

 
  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 13 

General 
Photocopying A4 or A3 documents 
A4 Single copy  $ 0.30 

A4 Single 1 - 20  $ 0.30 

A4 Single 21 to 50  $ 0.25 

A4 Single 51 +  $ 0.20 

A4 Double 1 to 20  $ 0.55 

A4 Double 21 to 50  $ 0.45 

A4 Double 51  +  $ 0.35 

A3 Single copy  $ 0.40 

A3 Single 1 – 20  $ 0.40 

A3 Single 21 to 50   $ 0.35 

A3 Single 50 +  $ 0.30 

A3 Double 1- 20  $ 0.75 

A3 Double 21 to 50  $ 0.65 

A3 Double 50 +  $ 0.55 

Coloured copies   

A4 Single copy  $ 1.25 

A4 Single 1 – 20  $ 1.25 

A4 Single 21 to 50  $ 1.20 

A4 Single 51 +  $ 1.15 

A4 Double 1 to 20   $ 1.45 

A4 Double 21 to 50  $ 1.35 

A4 Double 51  +  $ 1.25 

A3 Single copy  $2.25 

A3 Single 1 - 20   $ 2.25 

A3 Single 21 to 50   $ 2.15 

A3 Single 50 +  $ 2.10 

A3 Double 1- 20   $ 4.50 

A3 Double 21 to 50   $ 4.40 

A3 Double 50 +  $ 4.30 

Laminating A4 or A3 documents 

A4  $1.10 

A3  $1.50 

  



 

Details Description Charge 

 

Southern Midlands Council - Fees & Charges 2017-2018 Page | 14 

Property & Rates Certificates 
132 Certificate of Liabilities (set by Regulation)   

337 Land Information Certificate (set by Regulation)   

 

Code of Conduct 
Complaint - Lodgement - 50 units  $ 75.50 

 

Copy of Documents 
Request for information under the Right to Information 

Act 2009 

 $38.25 

Copy of Council Minutes or Agenda  Nil 

Copy of Council By-Law  N/A 

Copy of Council Policy   $2.00 

(plus $0.20 per page) 

 

Facsimile 
Processing faxes for the Public 

Transmitted or receiving 

per page  $ 1.30 

 


	Item 17.3.2 - Cover
	Item 17.3.2 - Annual Plan and Budget 2017-2018
	Item 17.3.2 - Capital Works Budget Estimates 2017-18
	Item 17.3.2 - Capital Works Budget Estimates 2017-18

	Item 17.3.2 - Schedule of Fees and Charges 2017-2018

